
 The County of San Diego 

 Zoning Administrator Hearing Report 
 

  
Date: December 19, 2019   Case/File 

No.: 
Borrego Fire Wireless 
Telecommunication Facility 
Minor Use Permit Modification;  
PDS2019-ZAP-89-025W9 
PDS2019-ER-89-05-003i 
 

Place: County Conference Center 
5520 Overland Avenue 
San Diego, CA 92123 

 Project: Wireless Telecommunication 
Facility 

Time: 8:30 a.m.   Location: 2324 Stirrup Rd 

Agenda Item: #3  General Plan: Public/Semi-Public Facilities  

Appeal Status: Appealable to the Planning 
Commission  
 

 Zoning: Service Commercial (C38) 

Applicant/Owner: Eukon Group/Peter Hilger  Community:  Borrego Springs Community 
Planning Area 
 

Environmental: CEQA §15164 Addendum 
 

 APN:  141-193-48-00 

 
 

A. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. Requested Actions 

 
This is a request for the Zoning Administrator to evaluate the proposed Minor Use Permit (ZAP) 
Modification for a wireless telecommunication facility, determine if the required findings can be made 
and, if so, take the following actions: 
  
a. Find the ZAP Modification in conformance with the California Environmental Quality Act 

(CEQA) and adopt the Environmental Findings included in Attachment D, which includes a 
finding that the previously adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) is adequate with 
an Addendum. 

b.  Grant ZAP Modification PDS2019-ZAP-89-025W9, make the findings, and impose the 
 requirements and conditions as set forth in the Form of Decision (Attachment B). 

 
2. Key Requirements for Requested Actions 

a.  Is the proposed project consistent with the vision, goals, and polices of the General Plan?  

b.   Does the project comply with the policies set forth under the Borrego Springs Community 
 Plan?   
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c.  Is the proposed project consistent with the County’s Zoning Ordinance? 

d.  Is the project consistent with the County’s Wireless Ordinance? 

e.  Does the project comply with CEQA?   
 

B. BACKGROUND 
 
On February 2, 1990 the Zoning Administrator approved the Minor Use Permit (ZAP), for an unmanned 
telecommunications facility consisting of a 120-foot tower and a metal electronics container.  
 
On March 12, 1991, the Director of Planning and Land Use approved a Minor Use Permit Minor Deviation 
ZAP 89-025M1 for the addition of four whip antennas. 
 
On June 12, 2001, the Zoning Administrator approved a Minor Use Permit Modification ZAP 89-025W1 
to attach nine antenna poles at a height of 72 feet on an existing 100-foot high lattice tower and to locate 
an additional 250 square-foot lease area and associated equipment on site. 
 
On March 25, 2003, the Zoning Administrator approved a Minor Use Permit Modification ZAP 89-025W2 
to locate three antenna arrays of four antennas each to mounted to an existing lattice tower (at 61 feet) 
and add four associated equipment cabinets at grade. 
 
Minor Use Permit Modification ZAP 89-025W3 was withdrawn by the Applicant in June 2007. 

 Minor Use Permit Modification ZAP 89-025W4 was withdrawn by the Applicant on January 15, 2008. 
 Minor Use Permit Modification ZAP 89-025W5 was withdrawn by the Applicant on January 16, 2008. 
 

Since the approval of the Minor Use Permit, there have been seven approved Minor Deviations to the 
Minor Use Permit. The most recent Minor Deviation was approved by the Director of Planning & 
Development Services on June 8, 2018 for the installation of nine (9) panel antennas, nine (9) remote 
radio heads (RRH), two (2) microwave dishes on the existing tower, and the removal of three (3) panel 
antennas.  

  
C. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL 

 
1. Project Description 
 

The applicant requests a ZAP Modification to re-construct, operate, and maintain an existing 
unmanned wireless telecommunication facility. The project site is developed with an existing lattice 
tower and Concrete Masonry Unit (CMU) equipment shelter, The Borrego Springs Fire Protection 
District, storage facility and slated chain link fence. The project proposes the removal of four 8-foot 
omni “whip” antennas from the top of the tower and the addition of six new 8-foot panel antennas 
with a maximum height of 104 feet. The proposal includes removing and replacing one surge 
suppressor, and two remote radio units (RRU’s) with six RRU’s. The project also consists of the 
removal of two diplexers, and one equipment cabinet. Additionally, there is no Verizon generator, 
however, there is a battery backup which can run 6-8 hours, including a plug for a portable, temporary 
emergency backup generator to be delivered. (Figure 1 and 2) Access to the wireless 
telecommunication facility is provided by Stirrup Road, a County Maintained Public Road.  
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 Proposed M   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Figure 1: View of existing 100-foot tower, looking west from Stirrup Rd. toward subject site.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Figure 2: View of proposed additions to 100-foot tower looking west from Stirrup Road. 
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  2. Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses 
 

The subject property is approximately one acre and is located at 2324 Stirrup Road, in the Borrego 
Springs Community Planning Area (Figure 3). The project site is developed with an existing lattice 
tower, and equipment shelter for the Borrego Springs Fire Protection District and Paramedic 
Ambulance Transport Service. The site is not visible from any nearby scenic road due to the distance 
from the facility to the highway. Surrounding land uses can be characterized as rural, vacant land, 
and residential uses. The proposed facility is located approximately 350 feet from the nearest offsite 
residence. 
 

 
   Figure 3: Aerial Photograph 

 

Project Site 

Stirrup Road 
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  Figure 4: Aerial photograph showing proposed project site and project vicinity. 
 
Table C-1: Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses 

 
Location 

 
General 

Plan 
 

Zoning Adjacent 
Streets Description 

North Rural Commercial  
  

Service 
Commercial 

(C38) 

N/A Vacant land, Rural, 
Commercial 

East Rural Commercial  
 

Service 
Commercial 

(C38) 

Stirrup Rd. Vacant land, Rural, 
Commercial 

South Rural Commercial  
 

Service  
Commercial 

(C38) 

N/A Vacant land, Rural, 
Commercial 

West Rural Commercial  
 

Service 
Commercial 

(C38) 

N/A Vacant land, Rural, 
Commercial 

 
 
 

Existing Facility to 
be modified 
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D. ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION 
 

The project has been reviewed to ensure it conforms to all the relevant ordinances, and guidelines, 
including but not limited to, the San Diego County General Plan, Borrego Springs Community Plan, the 
Zoning Ordinance, and CEQA Guidelines. The following items were reviewed throughout the processing 
of the project and are detailed below: Site Planning Analysis, Community Compatibility/Visual, and 
Alternative site analysis (ASA). 
 
1. Analysis 

 
The project site is zoned C38 (Service Commercial), which is considered a "preferred zone" pursuant 
to Section 6986 of the Wireless Ordinance. The project site is developed with an existing lattice 
tower, and equipment shelter for the Borrego Springs Fire Protection District. A ZAP Modification is 
required for the addition of antennas and associated equipment to an existing wireless facility subject 
to a ZAP. The proposed project shall obtain approval through a Modification of the approved Minor 
Use Permit (ZAP-89-025W2) in accordance with Section 7370 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 
Site Planning Analysis 
 
The existing CMU equipment shelter, storage building and slated chain link fence are located at the 
Borrego Springs Fire Protection District. The proposed equipment blends in with the existing 
equipment shelter and are an earth tone to match the surrounding gravel. The proposed antennas 
will be attached to the existing 104 foot and will be compatible with the surrounding land uses and 
existing structures because the design, location, and surrounding elements match the bulk and scale 
of the proposed project.  
 
Community Compatibility/Visual Impacts 
 
The proposed site is located within a primarily commercial area and the closest structure to the 
project site is a residence located approximately 350 feet to the south. The project site is visible from 
surrounding lands to the east, southeast and southwest, but will blend in with the rural character of 
the area.  Also, the proposed modifications would utilize an existing lattice tower located on a site 
developed with a government facility, and therefore, the project would be located in a “preferred 
location” and reduce the need for other vertical elements or towers.  The project is consistent with 
the General Plan because civic uses are allowed if they support the local population. In addition, the 
project would be consistent with the Service Commercial (C38) Use Regulation because civic uses, 
including minor impact utilities, are permitted within the zone. The project is further consistent with 
the Public Safety element of the General Plan in encouraging the continual improvement of a 
countywide telephone communications system, particularly with respect to enhancing emergency 
communications. The proposed equipment would not be visually impactful to the surrounding 
community. The wireless telecommunication facility is not visible from State Route 76 which is the 
nearest Scenic Highway identified by the County of San Diego General Plan and is located 
approximately 15 miles east of the project site.  Therefore, the proposed ZAP Modification would not 
cause a new significant visual impact or significantly increase previously identified significant affects 
to visual resources.  For these reasons, the wireless telecommunication facility will blend with the 
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visual setting in the vicinity, be compatible with the existing community character, and will not result 
in impacts to the natural environment. 
 
Alternative Site Analysis  

 
The proposed wireless telecommunication facility is designed to provide continued cellular service 
to the surrounding residents, visitors, and motorists. Since the site is located in a preferred zone and 
location an alternative site analysis is not required.  However, the applicant provided Geographic 
Service Area (GSA) maps shown in Figure 5 that illustrate coverage in the area and depict the 
coverage provided by the wireless telecommunication facility with and without the subject facility. 
The GSA maps provided by the applicant demonstrate that the proposed location is necessary for 
the carrier to fill in the coverage gap in the surrounding area and continue to provide adequate service 
to residents and motorists in the area.  All GSA maps can also be found in figure 5.  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Figure 5: Coverage without existing site and the continued coverage with the proposed 
modification (right). 
 

2. General Plan Consistency                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              
 
The proposed project is consistent with the following relevant General Plan goals, policies, and 
actions as described in Table D-1.  
 
Table D-1: General Plan Conformance 
  General Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
GOAL S-1 – Public Safety.  Enhanced public 
safety and the protection of public and private 
property. 

The proposed changes to the wireless 
telecommunication facility will allow for 
continued coverage throughout the area, which 
is essential in the event of an emergency. 
 

3 - 7

3 - 0123456789



8 
 

  General Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
GOAL S-2 – Emergency Response.  Effective 
emergency response to disasters that minimizes 
the loss of life and damage to property, while 
also reducing disruption in the delivery of vital 
public and private services during and following 
a disaster. 

The wireless telecommunication facility will 
minimize telecommunication interruptions by 
continuing coverage in the area and increase the 
volume and data coverage of phone calls that will 
allow the facility to provide service to the 
surrounding area. 
 

POLICY COS 11.3 – Development Siting and 
Design.  Require development within visually 
sensitive areas to minimize visual impacts and to 
preserve unique or special visual features, 
particularly in rural areas. 
 
POLICY LU 15.1 – Telecommunication 
Facilities Compatibility with Setting.  Require 
that wireless telecommunication facilities be 
sited and designed to minimize visual impacts, 
adverse impacts to the natural environment, and 
are compatible with existing development and 
community character. 
 
 
POLICY LU 15.2 – Co-Location of 
Telecommunication Facilities.  Encourage 
wireless telecommunication services providers 
to co-locate their facilities whenever appropriate, 
consistent with the Zoning Ordinance. 

The proposed equipment is to be replaced on an 
existing tower and be compatible with the 
community character within the project vicinity 
and the subject property. 
 
 
As identified in the photo-simulations, the 
existing antennas are to be removed, are omni 
directional antennas with limited capacity and 
efficiency. The new antennas and RRU’s will be 
attached to the existing lattice tower, are more 
efficient, and will deliver better performance with 
more capacity making better use of the 
frequencies available to Verizon. 
 
 There are no other feasible co-location 
opportunities. For these reasons, the wireless 
telecommunication facility would blend with the 
visual setting in the vicinity, will be sited and 
designed to be compatible with the existing 
community character, and would not result in 
impacts to the natural environment. The facility 
is co-locating onto an existing tower.  
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3. Community Plan Consistency 
  
 The proposed project is consistent with the following relevant Borrego Springs Community Plan 

goals, policies, and actions as described in Table D-2.  
 

Table D-2: Borrego Community Plan Conformance   
Community Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
Goal S 1.1. – Maximum protection to residents 
of the planning area from natural hazards such 
as earthquakes, flood and fire, and provide 
adequate police protection and other emergency 
services. 

The proposed project will provide continued 
cellular coverage to residents, visitors, and 
motorists and will reduce disruption in the 
delivery of vital public and private services during 
and following a disaster. The proposed project 
will also minimize telecommunication 
interruptions for those in need of police 
protection and other emergency services. 

 
4. Zoning Ordinance Consistency  

 
a. Development Regulations 
 

The proposed project complies with all applicable zoning requirements of the Service 
Commercial (C38) zone with the incorporation of conditions of approval (See Table D-3).  

 
Table D-3: County Zoning Ordinance Development Regulations  

CURRENT ZONING REGULATIONS CONSISTENT? 
Use Regulation: C38 Yes, upon approval of a ZAP Modification 
Animal Regulation: J N/A 
Density: - N/A 
Lot Size: - Yes 
Building Type: W Yes 
Height: G Yes, upon approval of a ZAP Modification. 
Lot Coverage: - N/A 
Setback: O Yes 
Open Space: - N/A 

  Special Area Regulations: B, C Yes 
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Development Standard Proposed/Provided Complies? 
Section 4600 of the Zoning 
Ordinance sets the maximum 
height requirements. This 
parcel has a designated height 
of “G” which requires structures 
to be no more than 35-feet in 
height. 

The applicant is proposing an 
additional 4 feet of new panel 
antennas to be attached to the 
existing 100-foot tower. The design 
and height of the project will be in 
conformance with the height 
requirement upon approval of a height 
exception with the ZAP Modification. 
  

Yes   No  
 
 

Section 5256 of the Zoning 
Ordinance requires Land use 
actions within the scope of 
California Public Utilities Code 
(PUC) Sections 21661.5, 
21664.4, 21676(c), 21675.1 
and 21676.5 or any successor 
or supplementing statutes 
thereto be submitted to the San 
Diego County Regional Airport 
Authority.  

The project proposes a Modification to 
the original Minor Use Permit, ZAP 89-
025. The existing lattice tower will be 
used with 4-foot attached antennas 
and will remain inside the existing 
lease area. The project has been 
reviewed against the Borrego Airport 
Land Use Compatibility Plan and 
found to be in conformance with a 
condition for FAA notification. 

Yes   No  

 
b.  Wireless Telecommunications Facilities 
 

By federal law, the County is prohibited from regulating the placement, construction, and 
modification of personal wireless service facilities on the basis of the environmental effects of 
Radio Frequency (RF) emissions if the facilities comply with the Federal Communications 
Commission (FCC) regulations concerning RF emissions. Therefore, County decision-makers 
do not consider comments or information concerning potential health effects or other 
environmental effects when determining whether to approve permits for cellular facilities.  Also, 
staff does not require information from the applicant concerning such effects from RF emissions 
associated with the project. Information regarding potential health effects is available from the 
cellular providers upon request as it is required from the FCC. 
 
The County is preempted by the Federal Telecommunication Act from considering Electric 
Magnetic Radiation (EMR) when reviewing the proposed location of cellular facilities.  Therefore, 
staff does not require information from the applicant on potential health effects from EMR 
associated with the project.  Generally, this information is available from the cellular providers 
upon request as it is required by the FCC. 
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Table D-4:  Wireless Ordinance Development Regulations 
Development Standard Proposed/Provided Complies? 
Section 6985.C.2 of the 
Wireless Telecommunication 
Ordinance requires that the 
equipment accessory to a 
facility not exceed 10 feet in 
height unless a greater height 
is necessary to maximize 
architectural integration and 
the facility is screened by 
landscaping. 

The existing fence, equipment shelter, 
and fire headquarter will remain within 
the site and no changes to the height 
of the lattice tower are proposed. 
Adjacent to the fire headquarter is 
approximately 6’ shelter resting on an 
18” tall concrete pad with a total height 
of approximately 7’-6” tall.  

Yes   No  
 
 

Section 6985.C.4 of the 
Wireless Telecommunications 
Ordinance requires that a 
minimum 50-foot setback for a 
telecommunication tower 
when it is placed adjacent to a 
residential use.  

The project complies with the 50-foot 
setback requirement. The setback 
from the proposed facility to the 
nearest residential property line is 
approximately 300 feet.  
 

Yes   No  
 
 
 
  
 

Section 6985.C.5 of the 
Wireless Telecommunication 
Ordinance prohibits the 
placement of a 
telecommunication tower or 
equipment in the front, rear, or 
side yard setback. 

The existing lattice tower and 
proposed equipment are located over 
100 feet away from the nearest 
property line and will continue to be 
located out of all required setbacks.  
 

Yes   No  
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Development Standard Proposed/Provided Complies? 
Section 6985.C.6 of the 
Wireless Telecommunication 
Ordinance states that noise 
from any equipment 
supporting the facility shall 
meet the requirements of the 
County’s Noise Ordinance on 
an average hourly basis. 

The project site is zoned Service 
Commercial (C-38) and is subject to 
the most restrictive one-hour average 
sound level limit of 55 dBA at the 
property lines according to Section 
36.404 of the Noise Ordinance.  There 
are no changes to ground-level 
equipment proposed, and no new 
generator or changes to an existing 
generator. The noise produced by the 
existing telecommunication facility 
has been evaluated under the original 
Minor Use Permit (ZAP89-025) and 
was determined to emit an acceptable 
level of noise. No new noise-
producing equipment or operational 
uses are proposed as part of the 
project. Noise generated by the 
project will not exceed the noise 
standards, therefore, will comply with 
the Noise Ordinance, Section 36.404 
and the County’s General Plan Noise 
Elements. 

Yes   No  
 

 
5. California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Compliance 
 

The project has been reviewed in compliance with the CEQA. An addendum dated December 6, 
2010 to the previously adopted MND (Log No. 089-05-003E) was prepared and is on file with 
Planning & Development Services. It has been determined that the project, as designed, would not 
cause any significant impacts on the environment which require mitigation measures that were not 
previously analyzed in the adopted MND.  
 

E. COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP  
 
On June 13, 2019, the Borrego Springs Community Planning Group (CPG) recommended approval of 
the project by a vote of 5-0-1-1 (Ayes - 5; Noes – 0; Abstain – 1; Absent - 1) with recommendations. The 
Borrego Springs Community Planning Group Minutes are found in Attachment E, Public Documentation.  
 

F. PUBLIC INPUT 
 
No comments were received as a result of the public notices sent at the time of the ZAP Modification 
application submittal or during processing of the permit. At the time of application submittal and in 
accordance with Board Policy I-49, public notices were sent to property owners within a minimum radius 
of 300 feet of the project site until at least 20 different property owners were noticed.  
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